January 26, 2006
NOTICE TO ALL OFFERORS 
REFERENCE:
Amendment No. 4
DOL05RP20055
Additional information has been requested by prospective offerors and it has been determined by the Contracting Officer that this information is made available to all bidders.  The closing date for this RFP remains at February 1, 2006, by 2:00 p.m. local time.

KEITH A. BOND
Contracting Officer

Attachment


CONTINUATION PAGE

14. DISCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT (CONT’D)
 Answers to Requests for Clarification in response to the RFP and Amendments Nos. 1,  2 & 3.
1. Clarification of Question No.  83 of Amendment No. 2, dated January 13, 2006 and Question No. 10 of Amendment No. 3, dated January 23, 2006.

Amendment No. 2, Question No. 83: Please clarify which elements in Section L.7 (A) Part 3 are required to be submitted by subcontractors.
Amendment No. 3, Question No. 10: Amendment 2, the response to question 45 states:  “The loaded hourly rate chart should include all labor, inclusive of labor for the prime and the subcontractor(s).  Rates for consultants should not be included in the hourly rate chart.”  And “Subcontractors will be billed at the rates proposed in the loaded hourly rate chart for each subcontractor.”  The response to question 83 states:  “Subcontractors are required to submit all elements of L.7.(A) Part 3.” We understand that the response to Question 83 requires that all subcontractors submit a separate Business Management Proposal in accordance with Section L.7(A) Part 3 of the RFP; however, are our subcontractors expected to respond to the last element which pertains to how Subcontractors were Selected?
Answer: Subcontractors are not required to list the names and addresses of any subcontractor the offeror intends to use in performance of a resulting contract and include the information about the subcontract(s).   
2.  Clarification of Question No.  3 of Amendment No. 3, dated January 23, 2006.

Question: Question:  As a large business, I understand I must submit a subcontracting plan. However, I have not identified all my subcontractors yet. Is it OK to submit a subcontracting plan without subcontractors in place yet? And, if I only have 2 or 3 subcontractors how will I meet the percentage requirements for 61% small business, 11% small disadvantaged business, 7% women owned small business, 3% HUB Zone, and 3% Service Disabled Veteran owned small business?
Answer: The answer to Question No. 3, Amendment No. 3 is corrected as follows:  Offerors are not required to identify all subcontractors in their subcontracting plan.  The subcontracting plan submitted with the offeror’s proposal must confirm the offeror’s commitment to submit a subcontracting plan that meets the percentage requirements if the offeror is awarded contract.  A prime contractor that fails to meet this criterion will not be eligible for an option year extension.  Offerors must make a business decision as to how they will meet the subcontracting plan requirements.  Please note that the small business categories are not mutually exclusive. For example, dollars subcontracted to a service disabled, minority woman-owned small business would be able to count in five categories - SB, SDB, WOSB, VOSM, SDVOSM.
3.  
Question:  Amendment No. 3’s response to question #11 states: “Subcontractors should submit their own labor rate charts.  Subcontractors will bill in accordance with the rates listed on their chart.”     

· Does this mean that you intend subcontractors to bill the government directly using the rates on their Attachment J.8 or do you intend for them to use these rates to bill the prime contractor?  
 

Answer: Subcontractors should bill directly to the prime contractor. 
· If the latter, is it permitted for the prime contractor to include loading on the sub contractor rates (G&A, sub contract management, fee, etc) in their Attachment J.8?  
 

Answer: Yes, if the prime contractor proposes a subcontractor administration fee. 
 4.  
In your response to question #14 you state: “Subcontractors under cost reimbursement type subcontracts do not have to submit an 8555.”  Do you mean 8554?

Answer:  Question No. 14 of Amendment No. 3 was correct.  Subcontractor under cost reimbursement type subcontracts do not have to submit an 8555.  
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